PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SLIL Biomedical Corp.	06/08/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CellGate, Inc.
Street Address:	3 Twin Dolphin Drive Suite 100
City:	Redwood City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94065

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10909978

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)494-0792

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6508135715

Email: egueziec@mofo.com Correspondent Name: Robert K. Cerpa

Address Line 1: Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 2: 755 Page Mill Rd

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 578562000311

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert K. Cerpa

Total Attachments: 3

source=578562000311 assignmentSLIL to Cellgate #page1.tif source=578562000311 assignmentSLIL to Cellgate #page2.tif source=578562000311 assignmentSLIL to Cellgate #page3.tif

PATENT 500144741 REEL: 018186 FRAME: 0817

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SLIL Biomedical Corp, ASSIGNOR, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having a place of business at 505 Science Drive, Suite C, Madison, Wisconsin 53711, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, and to United States Letters Patent No. 6,482,943, which issued from United States Letters Patent Application Serial No. 09/562,980 entitled "Quinones as Disease Therapies," and of the invention therein described; and

WHEREAS, CellGate, Inc., ASSIGNEE, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having a place of business at 552 Del Rey Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94085, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such patent and such invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and the patent and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

1

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries without charge to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, but at the cost and expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representative and assigns.

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, as a duly authorized representative of ASSIGNOR, hereunto set my hand and seal this 8th day of June 2004.

SLIL BIOMEDICAL CORP

500 estadied

Notary Public.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of San Mateo On June 8, 2004 before me, Raymond by Alan Dadd, Notary Public, Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public) personally appeared Laurence July Marton Name(s) of Signer(s) personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
On June 8, 2004 before me, Raymond by Alan Dodd, Notary Public personally appeared Laurence July Marton Date Date
□ personally known to me □ personally known to me □ personally known to me
□ personally known to me □ personally known to me □ personally known to me
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. RAYMOND JAY ALAN DODD Commission # 1370451 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Aug 16, 2006 Signature of Public Notary Public Signature of Public Signature of Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Assignment - Parent No. 6, 492, 943 Document Date: June 8, 2004 Number of Pages: -2-
Document Date: June 8, 2004 Number of Pages: -Z-
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer
Signer's Name: Laurence Jay Marton
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Circt Scientific and Medical Officer ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing: SLIL Bio Modical Corp.

© 1999 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.nationalnotary.org

RECORDED: 08/29/2006

Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

PATENT REEL: 018186 FRAME: 0820